Re:

T&C Company, Inc.

d.b.a.:

Sato Company

Premise:
475 Winter Street

City/Town:
Waltham, MA 02451

License:
AA Restaurant

Heard:

October 6, 2009

DECISION


A Commission hearing was held to determine whether T&C Company, Inc. d.b.a. Sato Company was in violation of Chapter 138, §23- Sale of alcoholic beverages other than those purchased under 18 or 19 or from a holder of a special permit under 22A (8 Counts). 


The licensee stipulated to the facts contained in the Investigator’s report dated September 11, 2009.  


The report states on Wednesday, September 2, 2009, A.B.C.C. Investigators inspected the business operation of T&C Company, Inc.  They discovered 8 bottles of alcohol with torn off retail package store stickers affixed to the bottles.  The bottles were: 1 bottle of Jim Beam Rum; 1 bottle Dekuyper Watermelon Schnapps; 1 bottle Dekuyper Sweet and Sour Schnapps; 1 bottle of Ezra Brooks Whiskey; 1 bottle of Bacardi Rum; 1 bottle of Stolichnaya Vodka; 1 bottle of Soho Liquer; and, 1 bottle of Blackberry Brandy.  


Administrative review of the file indicates this was the first violation by the licensee. The Commission finds the licensee in violation of Chapter 138, §23- Sale of alcoholic beverages other than those purchased under 18 or 19 or from a holder of a special permit under 22A (8 Counts) and, therefore suspends the license for 8 days of which 8 days will be held in abeyance for a period of two years provided no further violations of Chapter 138 or Commission Regulations occur.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Robert H. Cronin, Commissioner_____________________________________________

Susan Corcoran, Commissioner_______________________________________________

Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 14th day of October 2009.

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision. 

cc:   Local Licensing Board; Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator; File
